Corporation not having operations immediately prior to the merger. After the merger and private placement, former
SP Holding Corporation stockholders own approximately 5% of SP Holding Corporation, and former Organic
stockholders and convertible bridge note holders own approximately 70% of SP Holding Corporation. The board of
directors and executive offices are comprised of former Organic directors and executive officers. In these
circumstances, the merger transaction is accounted for as a capital transaction rather than as a business combination,
because the transaction is equivalent to the issuance of securities by Organic for the assets and liabilities of SP
Holding Corporation, accompanied by a recapitalization. The accounting is identical to that resulting from a reverse
acquisition, except that no goodwill or other intangibles are recorded.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet has been presented giving effect to the
merger, the private placement and conversion of the bridge notes, including the write-off of related deferred debt issue
costs and debt discount (in thousands):

Organic
Holding

Company,
Inc.

SP Holding
Corporation

Private
Placement

pro forma
adjustments pro forma

Cash $ 865 $ 13 $ 6,150 $ 7,028
Other current assets 790 - - 790
Total current assets 1,655 13 6,150 7,818
Property and equipment 2,148 2,148
Intangible and other assets 1,474 - - $ (483) 991

$ 5,277 $ 13 $ 6,150 $ (483) $ 10,957

Accounts payable $ 1,389 $ 78 $ 1,467
Accrued liabilities and other 879 879
Notes payable, current 6,281 - $ (5,111) 1,170
Total current liabilities 8,549 78 (5,111) 3,516
Notes payable, net of current 592 592
Other liabilities 137 - - 137
Total liabilities 9,278 78 (5,111) 4,245
Preferred, common and paid in capital 10,422 25,641 $ 6,150 (21,078) 21,135
Accumulated deficit (14,423) (25,706) - 25,706 (14,423)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)  ( 4,001) (65) 6,150 4,628 6,362

$ 5,277 $ 13 $ 6,150 $ (483) $ 10,957

 Effective January 1, 2007, the Company entered into an employment agreement with a three-year term with its
founder and chief executive officer, pursuant to which, the executive officer will receive a base salary at an annual

Edgar Filing: Organic To Go Food CORP - Form 424B3

112

rate of $225,000, subject to annual increases as determined by the Company’s Board of Directors. The Company’s
executive officer is also eligible for cash bonuses and other typical employment benefits. In addition, effective upon
the closing of the merger, the executive officer received options to purchase shares of SP Holding Common Stock in